Giovanni Perissinotto

The notice of Shareholders’ Meeting was published in the Official Journal of the Italian Republic, Section Two – No. 122 of
22 October 2009.

  4

Milan, 2 November 2009

 NOTICE OF
EXTRAORDINARY SHAREHOLDERS’ MEETING

Shareholders are called on to an Extraordinary Shareholders’ Meeting to be held at the registered offices in
Milan, Piazza S. Alessandro 4, on 18 November 2009, at 9:00 a.m. CET (first call) and, if  necessary, at the
same location on 19 November 2009 at 9:00 a.m. CET (second call), to pass resolutions on the following

AGENDA

1. Merger of  “Banca BSI Italia S.p.A.” into “Banca Generali S.p.A.”; approval of  the merger project;

related and ensuing resolutions.

Shareholders who have deposited their share certificates, as provided for by article 7, paragraph 9 of  the
Articles of  Association, may attend the Meeting.

   The Chairman

   Marco MERATI FOSCARINI

 5

SUMMARY TABLE

(€ million)

30 June 2009

30 June 2009

Banca Generali
historical data

(1)

Pro-forma
adjustments

(2)
Banca Generali
pro-forma data

(1)

Loans to banks 662 22 684
Loans to customers 419 292 711
Property, equipment and intangible assets 9 35 43
Due to banks 527 -450 77
Due to customers 2,141 799 2,940
Special purpose provisions 25 33 58

(€ million) First Half First Half
  2009 2009

Banca Generali
historical data

(1)

Pro-forma
adjustments

(2)
Banca Generali
pro-forma data

(1)

Net operating income 98 12 110
Net operating expense -45 -18 -63
Net provisions -7 -10 -17
Net profit (Loss) 36 -12 24

(in Euro)

30 June 2009

30 June 2009

Banca Generali
historical data

(1)

Pro-forma
adjustments

(2)
Banca Generali
pro-forma data

(1)
EPS – Earning per share 0.3256 -0.1066 0.2193
EPS – diluted Earnings per Share 0.3233 -0.1058 0.2177

[…]

Chapter 5 of  this Information Document sets forth the pro-forma balance sheet at 30 June 2009 and pro-

 75

forma profit and loss account for the first half  of  2009, which give retroactive effect to the contribution of
the portfolio management business unit by Banca BSI Italia to BG SGR S.p.A. and to the subsequent
merger of  Banca BSI Italia into Banca Generali, as if  these transactions had been undertaken on 30 June
2009 (for the balance sheet) and 1 January 2009 (for the profit and loss account).

In the interest of  full disclosure of  the earnings and financial position figures of  Banca BSI Italia to be
merged into Banca Generali, the following are the pro-forma balance sheet and pro-forma profit and loss
account of  Banca BSI Italia that give retroactive effect solely to the contribution of  the portfolio
management business unit by Banca BSI Italia to BG SGR S.p.A., as if  this transaction had been undertaken
on 30 June 2009 (for the balance sheet) and 1 January 2009 (for the profit and loss account).

 76

Pro-forma balance sheet of  Banca BSI Italia S.p.A. at June 30, 2009 (€ thousand)

Assets 30.06.2009 30.06.2009 30.06.2009

Banca BSI
Italia

Transfer
of

discretiona
ry account

(GPF)

Banca BSI Italia pro-
forma

Financial assets held for trading 1,093 0 1,093
Financial assets available for sale 772 0 772
Loans to banks 545,350 -60,721 484,629
Loans to customers 292,003 0 292,003
Equity investments 0 9,500 9,500
Property, equipment and intangible assets 43,086 -8,575 34,511
Tax receivables 31,419 27 31,392
Other assets  81,887 -1,239 80,648
Total assets 995,610 -61,062 934,548

Net Equity and Liabilities 30.06.2009 30.06.2009 30.06.2009

Banca BSI
Italia

Transfer
of

discretiona
ry account

(GPF)

Banca BSI Italia pro-
forma

Due to banks 12,827 0 12,827
Inflows from clients 858,304 -59,462 798,842
Financial liabilities held for trading 238 0 238
Tax payables 2,813 -1,177 1,636
Other liabilities 29084 -202 28,882
Special purpose provisions 33,377 -221 33,156
Valuation reserves -287 0 -287
Reserves 20,982 0 20,982
Share capital 80,235 0 80,235
Total Net Equity and Liabilities 995,610 -61,062 934,548

 77

Pro-forma profit and loss account of  Banca BSI Italia S.p.A. for the six months ended 30 June 2009
(€ thousand)

First half

2009
First half

2009
First half

2009
 Banca BSI

Italia
Transfer of
discretiona
ry account

(GPF)

Banca BSI Italia
 pro forma

Net interest 1,857 -280 1,577
Net commissions 12,477 -1,538 10,939
Dividends  26 0 26
Net result from banking operations 190 0 190
Net operating profit 14,550 -1,818 12,732

Staff  expenses -8,355 312 -8,043
Other general and administrative expense -12,212 1,788 -10,424
Net adjustments/reversals of  property,
equipment and intangible assets -1,051 214 -837
Other operating expense/income 128 -1 127
Net operating expense -21,491 2,313 -19,178
Operating profit -6,940 496 -6,444
Net adjustments/reversal due to impairment of
receivables

-485 0 -485

Net provisions  -10,028 0 -10,028
Operating profit before taxation -17,453 496 -16,957
Income taxes for the period on current
operations 4,838 -159 4,679
Net profit (Loss)  -12,615 337 -12,278

  78

5. PRO-FORMA EARNINGS AND FINANCIAL POSITION FIGURES OF BANCA
GENERALI

___________________________________________________________________________________

5.1 PRO-FORMA BALANCE SHEET AT 30 JUNE 2009 AND PRO-FORMA PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2009 OF BANCA GENERALI

The annexed pro-forma balance sheet at 30 June 2009 and pro-forma profit and loss account for the six
months ended 30 June 2009 (the “Pro-forma Statements”) of  Banca Generali give effect to the merger
transaction.
The Merger and Conferment, as described in Chapter 2 of  this Information Document, do not have a

[…]

The following aspects should be kept in mind in order to arrive at an accurate interpretation of  the
information provided by the pro-forma figures:

i. given that these are representations constructed on assumptions, the historical figures would not
necessarily have matched the pro-forma figures had the Contribution and Merger effectively been
undertaken on the chosen reference dates for the preparation of  pro-forma figures;

ii. the pro-forma figures do not reflect prospective figures since the former are prepared in such a way
as to represent solely those effects of  the Contribution and the Merger that may be isolated and

 79

objectively measured, without considering the potential effects in relation to changes in management
policy and operating decisions subsequent to the transaction.

5.2 PRO-FORMA STATEMENTS OF BANCA GENERALI AT 30 JUNE 2009

5.2.1 Pro-forma balance sheet at 30 June 2009

Pro-forma adjustments

30 June 2009
Banca BSI (€ thousand)

30 June
2009

Banca
Generali
historica
l data-

Historica

l data

Transfer of
discretionar
y account

(GPF)

Pro-
forma

Merger
of

Banca
BSI into
Banca

General
i

30 June
2009

Banca
Generali

Pro-
forma
data

Assets

Financial assets held for trading 345,207 1,093 0 1,093 -671 345,630
Financial assets available for sale 754,117 772 0 772 -466 754,423
Financial assets held to maturity 604,431 0 0 0 0 604,431

Loans to banks 662,203 545,350 -60,721 484,62
9

-462,887 683,945

Loans to customers 418,832 292,003 0 292,00
3

0 710,835

Equity investments 131,992 0 9,500 9,500 -102,155 39,337
Property, equipment and intangible
assets 8,872 43,086 -8,575 34,511 0 43,384

Tax receivables 15,377 31,419 -27 31,392 -16 46,753
Other assets  103,025 81,887 -1,239 80,648 -4,343 179,330

Total assets 3,044,058 995,610 -61,062
934,54

8
-570,538

3,408,06
8

Net Equity and Liabilities

Due to banks 526,730 12,827 0 12,827 -462,572 76,985

Due to customers 2,141,348 858,304 -59,462 798,84
2

0 2,940,190

Financial liabilities held for trading 9,091 238 0 238 -674 8,655
Tax payables 1,667 2,813 -1,177 1,636 0 3,303
Other liabilities 115,033 29,084 -202 28,882 -4,655 139,261
Special purpose provisions 25,304 33,377 -221 33,156 -15 58,445
Valuation reserves -4,675 -287 0 -287 287 -4,675
Reserves and share premium 122,115 -20,982 0 -20,982 -21,901 79,232
Share capital 111,313 80,235 0 80,235 -80,235 111,313

 80

Treasury shares (-) -3,869 0 0 0 -773 -4,641

Total Net Equity and Liabilities 3,044,058 995,610 -61,062
934,54

8
-570,538

3,408,06
8

 81

5.2.2 Pro-forma profit and loss account for the six months ended 30 June 2009

Pro-forma adjustments

First half  2009
Banca BSI

 (€ thousand)

First
half
2009

Banca
Generali
historica

l data
Historica

l data

Transfer
of

discretio
nary

account
(GPF)

Pro-
forma

Merger of
Banca BSI
into Banca
Generali

First
half
2009

Banca
General

i
Pro-

forma
data

Net interest 26,272 1,857 -280 1,577 0 27,849
Net commissions 24,580 12,477 -1,538 10,939 -1 35,518
Dividends 80,417 26 0 26 -5 80,438
Net result from banking
operations -33,613 190 0 190 0 -33,423

Net operating profit 97,656 14,550 -1,818 12,732 -6 110,382
Staff  expenses -19,839 -8,355 312 -8,043 154 -27,728
Other general and
administrative expense -30,550 -12,212 1,788 -10,424 3,353 -37,621

Adjustments of  property,
equipment and intangible assets -1,565 -1,051 214 -837 0 -2,402

Other operating
expense/income 7,424 128 -1 127 -2,793 4,758

Net operating expense -44,530 -21,491 2,313 -19,178 714 -62,993
Operating profit 53,125 -6,940 496 -6,444 708 47,389
Net adjustments for non-
performing loans -2,694 -485 0 -485 0 -3,179

Adjustments of  other assets -2,894 0 0 0 0 -2,894
Net provisions -6,976 -10,028 0 -10,028 0 -17,004
Gain (loss) from the disposal
of  equity investments 0 0 0 0 0 0

Operating profit before
taxation 40,560 -17,453 496 -16,957 708 24,311

Income taxes on continuing
operations -4,536 4,838 -159 4,679 -216 -73

Net profit (Loss) 36,024 -12,615 337 -12,278 492 24,238

5.2.3 Summary of pro-forma adjustments to historical data at 30 June 2009

In the pro-forma balance sheet:

(i) the first column contains the reclassified balance sheet of  Banca Generali at 30 June 2009;

(ii) the second column, entitled “Pro-forma adjustments – 30 June 2009 Banca BSI – Historical data,”
contains the balance sheet of  Banca BSI Italia S.p.A. at 30 June 2009;

(iii) the third column, entitled “Pro-forma adjustments – 30 June 2009 Banca BSI – Transfer of

 82

discretionary account (GPF) unit,” contains the balance sheet figures for the portfolio
management business unit at 30 June 2009 to be contributed, net of  the equity investment in

[…]

The following have also been eliminated in order to reflect the additional effects of  the business
combination that may be separated and objectively measured:

• the expenses of  intragroup VAT on the foregoing outsourcing agreements, which tax would not
have been owed if  the merger had entered into effect on 1 January 2009, in the amount of  544
thousand euros for Banca BSI Italia and 16 thousand euros for Banca Generali recognised among
other administrative expenses;

• the costs of  the directors and statutory auditors of  Banca BSI Italia for the first half  of  2009, in the
amount of  182 thousand euros, gross of  the greater expenses associated with the redetermination
of  the outstanding stock option plan for the company’s Chairman, in the amount of  28 thousand
euros, classified among staff  expenses in the net amount of  154 thousand euros.

The tax rate used to determine the tax effects of  pro-forma adjustments was 32.32% (comprising both
IRES and IRAP) and represents the tax rate in force and applied in the six months ended 30 June 2009.

5.3 HISTORICAL AND PRO-FORMA EARNINGS PER SHARE

  30.06.2009

Banca Generali
Pro-forma
adjustment

s

30.06.2009
Pro-forma

Net income for the year (€ thousand)   36,024 -11,786   24,238
Net profit attributable to ordinary shares   36,024 -11,786   24,238
Average number of  outstanding shares   110,624,395 -78,000 110,546,395
EPS - Earnings per Share (euro) 0.3256 -0.1066 0.2193
Average number of  outstanding shares after dilution 111,424,539 -78,000 111,346,539
EPS - Diluted earnings per share (euro)   0.3233 -0.1058   0.2177

 87

5.4 INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON PRO-FORMA EARNINGS AND FINANCIAL POSITION DATA

The report by the independent auditors Reconta Ernst & Young S.p.A. concerning their audit of  the
preparation of  the pro-forma statements, presented in Chapter 5, is annexed to this Information
Document.

 88

6. OUTLOOK OF BANCA GENERALI AND ITS GROUP

6.1 GENERAL POINTS ON THE BUSINESS PERFORMANCE OF BANCA GENERALI AFTER 31

DECEMBER 2008

6.1.1 Significant trends in the performance of inflows, loans and investments since 31 December